interventions that address the unique needs of indigenous learners in remote and rural areas. 

The findings from this study can contribute to the broader discussion on inclusive and 

culturally responsive education, particularly for IP communities in the Philippines. 

Respondents of the Study 

The respondents of this study would be the one hundred-twelve (112) kindergarten learners’ 

parents from the selected school in Sumilao District, for the school year 2025-2026. Table 1 

shows the distribution of respondents that is presented below. 

Sampling Procedure 

A total population sampling method would be used, meaning that all 112 kindergarten